purpose of preparing the Webuild Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information. A complete
analysis of the differences in the application of the IFRS, where they allow for the use of different accounting
policies, will be performed by Webuild management during preparation of the consolidated financial
statements at 31 December 2020.

Webuild Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information at 31 December 2019

The pro forma statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019, the pro-forma statement of profit or
loss for the year ended 31 December 2019 and the related explanatory notes are set out below.

10

Pro forma statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019

I II III IV V VI VII

€/000

Webuild
2019 Audited
Consolidated

Financial
Statements

Astaldi
Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Financial

Information
at 31

December
2019

Elimination
of non

recurring
effects

Astaldi Group
Proforma

reclassification
Acquisition

Consolidation
perimeter and
Intercompany

transactions

Webuild
Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Financial

Information
at 31

December
2019

Non Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment  333,511 77,686  -   8,469 419,666

Right of use assets 144,184 40,672  -   7,422 192,278

Real estate projects - 127  - [a] (127)   - -

Intangible assets 185,096 48,295  - [b] 2,868   2 236,262

Goodwill 76,061 -  -   - 76,061

Equity investments 642,486 104,286  -   [a] (3,398) 743,374

Derivatives and non current financial assets 378,272 45,854  -   - 424,126

Other non current assets - 101,415  -   - 101,415

Deferred tax assets 253,453 59,738  -   2 313,193

Total Non Current Assets 2,013,063 478,073   -   2,741   - [b] 12,497 2,506,375

Current Assets

Inventories 156,368 38,231  - [a] 127   1,194 195,921

Contract assets 2,040,450 832,872  -   14,332 2,887,654

Costs to fulfill the contracts - 2,868 - [b] (2,868) - -

Trade receivables 1,827,173 561,552  -   (57,220) 2,331,506

Derivatives and other current financial assets 241,517 121,059  -   [a] (86,231)  (52,043) 224,302

Current tax assets 90,513 -  - [c] 7,445   19 97,977

Other current tax assets 132,109 79,159  - [c] (7,445)   9,298 213,121

Other current assets 684,995 260,875  -   (2,128) 943,742

Cash and cash equivalents 1,020,858 416,550  -   [b] (223,857)  11,361 1,224,912

Total Current Assets 6,193,983 2,313,168   -   (2,741)   (310,088) [b] (75,186) 8,119,135

Non current assets held for sale and discontinued operations 11,976 21,216  -  -  -  - 33,192

Total Assets 8,219,022 2,812,458   -   -   (310,088)   (62,689) 10,658,703

Equity

Total equity attributable to the owners of the parent 1,395,395 1,147,277   -   - [c] (659,667) [b] (1,727) 1,881,278

Non-controlling interests 108,750 (2,774)   [c] 362,509  - 468,485

Total Equity   1,504,145 1,144,503   -   -   (297,158) [b] (1,727) 2,349,763

Non Current Liabilities

Bank and other loans and borrowings 751,256 157,449  - [d] (16,370) [d] (84,873)   807,462

Bonds 1,091,890 -  -   1,091,890

Lease liabilities 98,709 -  - [d] 16,370   758 115,837

Non current derivatives - -  -   -

Post-employment benefits and employee benefits 61,868 6,998  -   2,107 70,973

Deferred tax liabilities 7,399 60,522  -   436 68,357

Other non current liabilities - 1,090  -   1,090

Provisions for risks 137,922 -  -   137,922

Total Non Current Liabilities 2,149,044 226,059   -   -   (84,873) [b] 3,300 2,293,530

11

Current Liabilities

Current portion of bank loans and borrowings and current account facilities 231,640 137,404  - [e] (31,063) [d] (215)  32,975 370,740

Current portion of bonds 13,295 -  -   13,295

Current portion of lease liabilities 61,673 -  - [e] 23,948   2,652 88,273

Derivatives and other current financial liabilities 2,012 -  - [e] 7,115 [e] 72,158  - 81,285

Contract liabilities 1,186,076 384,224  -   32,745 1,603,045

Trade payables 2,612,737 675,830  -   (139,191) 3,149,376

Current tax liabilities 87,137 -  -   351 87,488

Other current tax liabilities 48,187 30,733  -   586 79,506

Provision for risks - 14,274  -   14,274

Other current liabilities 323,076 184,462  -   5,620 513,157

Total Current Liabilities 4,565,833 1,426,925   -   -   71,943 [b] (64,262) 6,000,438

Liabilities directly associated with non current assets held for sale - 14,971  -  -  -  - 14,971

Total Equity and Liabilities 8,219,022 2,812,458   -   -   (310,088)   (62,689) 10,658,703

12

Pro forma statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2019

I II III IV V VI VII

€/000

Webuild 2019
Audited

Consolidated
Financial

Statements

Astaldi Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Financial

Information at 31
December 2019

Elimination  of non
recurring effects

Astaldi Group
Proforma

reclassification
Acquisition

Consolidation
perimeter and
Intercompany

transactions

Webuild
Unaudited Pro

Forma
Consolidated

Financial
Information at

31 December
2019

Revenues

Revenues from contracts with customers 4,770,634 1,368,827  -   128 6,139,589

Other income 359,328 106,197  -   -  (3,499) 462,026

Gain from bargain purchase   -   [f] 487,610   487,610

Surplus - 512,458 [a] (512,458)   - -

Total revenues and other income 5,129,962 1,987,482   (512,458)   -   487,610 [c] (3,372) 7,089,225

Costs

Purchases (571,283) (203,358)  -   (41,667) (816,309)

Subcontracts (1,773,965) -  - [f] (596,105)   (31,722) (2,401,792)

Services (1,282,093) (945,388) [b] 12,896 [f] 596,105   116,968 (1,501,512)

Personnel expenses (791,210) (300,872)  -   (24,972) (1,117,054)

Other operating expenses (180,252) (129,221) [c] 104,990   (3,146) (207,629)

Variation of costs to fulfill the contracts - (2,863)  - [h] 2,863   - -

Net gains (losses) on equity investments - (44,567) [d] 75,237 [g] (30,670)   - -

Impairment losses (102,423) -  - [h] (2,166)   - (104,589)

Amortisation, depreciation and provisions (171,937) -  - [h] (33,828)   (10,525) (216,290)

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses - (50,522) [e] 13,084 [h] 37,438 - -

Provisions - (344) [e] 4,651 [h] (4,307)   - -

Surplus - 105,133 [f] (105,133)   - -

Total operating expenses (4,873,163) (1,572,003)   105,725   (30,670)   - [c] 4,936 (6,365,175)

Operating profit (loss) 256,799 415,479   (406,733)   (30,670)   487,610 [c] 1,564 724,050

Financing income (costs) and gains (losses) on equity investments

Financial income (expenses) (77,474) 39,603 [g] (83,124) [i] 3,358 [g] (117)  (867) (118,621)

Surplus - 1,518,253 [h] (1,518,253)   -

Net exchange gains (losses) 4,288 -  - [i] (3,358)   - 930

Net financing income (costs) (73,186) 1,557,856   (1,601,377)   -   (117)   (867) (117,691)

Net gains (losses) on equity investments (127,704) -  - [g] 30,670   - (97,034)

Net Financing income (costs) and gains (losses) on equity investments (200,890) 1,557,856   (1,601,377)   30,670   (117)   (867) (214,725)

Profit (loss) before tax 55,909 1,973,335   (2,008,110)   -   487,493   697 509,325

Income tax (69,160) (243,532) [i] 215,728  -   (1,047) (98,011)

Profit (loss) from continuing operations (13,251) 1,729,803   (1,792,382)   -   487,493   (350) 411,314

Profit (loss) from discontinuing operations (894) (37,475) [j] 30,855  -   - (7,514)

Surplus - 69,144 [k] (69,144)  -   - -

Profit (loss) for the period (14,145) 1,761,472   (1,830,671)   -   487,493 [c] (350) 403,800

Profit (loss) for the period attributable to:

Owners of the parent (22,128) 1,764,873  (1,835,489)  -  511,304  (350) 418,210

Non-controlling interests 7,983 (3,401)  4,818  -  (23,810)  - (14,410)

13

Explanatory Notes

This section comprises the notes to the pro forma adjustments made to prepare the Webuild Unaudited Pro
Forma Consolidated Financial Information at 31 December 2019.

Column I - Webuild 2019 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements

This column includes the Webuild Group’s financial information derived from the 2019 Audited Consolidated
Financial Statements to which reference should be made for more information.

Column II - Astaldi Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information at 31 December 2019

This column is derived from the Astaldi Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information at 31

[…]

million in “Profit (loss) for the period”.

Column VII -  Webuild Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information at 31 December 2019This
column shows the pro-forma figures at 31 December 2019  as a result of the pro forma adjustments described
above.

Webuild Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Interim Financial Information at 30 June 2020

The pro-forma statement of financial position as at 30 June 2020, the pro-forma statement of profit or loss for
the six months ended 30 June 2020 and the related explanatory notes are set out below.

21

Pro forma statement of financial position as at 30 June 2020

I II III IV V VI VII

€/000

Webuild
2020

Unaudited
Condensed

Interim
Consolidated

Financial
Statements

Astaldi
Unaudited
Pro Forma

Interim
Consolidated

Financial
Information

at 30 June
2020

Elimination
of  non

recurring
effects

Astaldi Group
Proforma

reclassification
Acquisition

Consolidation
perimeter and
Intercompany

transactions

Webuild
Unaudited
Pro Forma

Interim
Consolidated

Financial
Information

at 30 June
2020

Non Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment  352,653 73,442  -   8,701 434,796

Right of use assets 145,345 30,372  ‐   3,408 179,125

Real estate projects - 124  ‐  [a] (124)   -

Intangible assets 173,218 40,807  ‐  [b] 2,786   3 216,814

Goodwill 76,292 -  ‐   - 76,292

Equity investments 666,525 93,596  ‐   [a] (3,398) 756,723

Derivatives and non current financial assets 424,749 52,108  ‐   - 476,857

Other non current assets - 103,500  ‐   - 103,500

Deferred tax assets 240,146 60,024  ‐   - 300,170

Total Non Current Assets 2,078,928 453,973   -   2,662   - [b] 8,714 2,544,277

Current Assets

Inventories 157,874 40,239  ‐  [a] 124   1,337 199,574

Contract assets 1,998,152 1,005,180  ‐   14,332 3,017,664

Costs to fulfill the contracts - 2,786 ‐  [b] (2,786) -

Trade receivables 1,972,080 415,979  ‐   (91,522) 2,296,537

Derivatives and other current financial assets 238,824 139,455  ‐   [a] (151,413)  (55,255) 171,612

Current tax assets 109,748 -  ‐  [c] 6,281   89 116,118

Other current tax assets 150,384 85,296  ‐  [c] (6,281)   10,151 239,550

Other current assets 609,099 244,268  ‐   (3,395) 849,972

Cash and cash equivalents 1,331,827 391,655  ‐   [b] (223,235)  49,589 1,549,835

Total Current Assets 6,567,988 2,324,858   -   (2,662)   (374,648) [b] (74,674) 8,440,862

Non current assets held for sale and discontinued operations - 13,348  ‐   -  -  - 13,348

Total Assets 8,646,916 2,792,179   -   -   (374,648)   (65,961) 10,998,486

Equity

Total equity attributable to the owners of the parent 1,269,044 1,074,952   -   - [c] (587,342)   (3,047) 1,753,607

Non-controlling interests 131,876 167  ‐   - [c] 362,342  - 494,385

Total Equity   1,400,920 1,075,119   -   (225,000) [b] (3,047) 2,247,992

Non Current Liabilities

Bank and other loans and borrowings 731,129 222,080  ‐  [d] (12,605) [c] (149,300)  - 791,304

Bonds 745,491 -  ‐   745,491

Lease liabilities 93,411 -  ‐  [d] 12,605   930 106,946

Non current derivatives 7 -  ‐   7

Post-employment benefits and employee benefits 70,305 6,920  ‐   2,250 79,475

Deferred tax liabilities 4,485 53,621  ‐   58,106

22

Other non current liabilities - 8,174  ‐   8,174

Provisions for risks 129,815 -  ‐   129,815

Total Non Current Liabilities 1,774,643 290,795   -   -   (149,300) [b] 3,180 1,919,318

Current Liabilities

Current portion of bank loans and borrowings and current account facilities 995,001 95,845  ‐  [e] (25,595) [c] (348)  33,541 1,098,444

Current portion of bonds 481,520 -  ‐   481,520

Current portion of lease liabilities 60,924 -  ‐  [e] 18,546   694 80,164

Derivatives and other current financial liabilities - -  ‐  [e] 7,049   - 7,049

Contract liabilities 1,240,977 407,464  ‐   32,746 1,681,187

Trade payables 2,261,597 652,908  ‐   (140,035) 2,774,470

Current tax liabilities 76,882 -  ‐   409 77,291

Other current tax liabilities 41,015 18,821  ‐   669 60,505

Provision for risks - 66,765  ‐   66,765

Other current liabilities 313,437 176,869  ‐   5,883 496,189

Total Current Liabilities 5,471,353 1,418,672   -   -   (348) [b] (66,094) 6,823,583

Liabilities directly associated with non current assets held for sale - 7,593  ‐   -  -  - 7,593

Total Equity and Liabilities 8,646,916 2,792,179   -   -   (374,648)   (65,961) 10,998,486

23

Pro forma statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2020

I II III IV V VI VII

€/000

Webuild 2020
Unaudited

Condensed Interim
Consolidated

Financial
Statements

Astaldi Unaudited
Pro Forma Interim

Consolidated
Financial

Information at 30
June 2020

Elimination of
non recurring

effects

Astaldi Group
Proforma

reclassification
Acquisition

Consolidation
perimeter and
Intercompany

transactions

Webuild
Unaudited Pro
Forma Interim

Consolidated
Financial

Information at 30
June 2020

Revenues

Revenues from contracts with customers 1,936,417 607,020  -   52 2,543,489

Other income 96,764 49,763  -   -  (2,202) 144,325

Gain from bargain purchase   -   [e] 487,610   487,610

Surplus - 501,275 [a] (501,275)   -

Total revenues and other income 2,033,181 1,158,058   (501,275)   -   487,610 [c] (2,150) 3,175,424

Costs

Purchases (260,380) (86,342)  -   (17,646) (364,368)

Subcontracts (691,653) -  - [f] (256,880)   (17,159) (965,692)

Services (532,558) (395,346) [b] 1,593 [f] 256,880   56,275 (613,156)

Personnel expenses (391,981) (118,740)  -   (12,267) (522,988)

Other operating expenses (69,482) (116,082) [c] 98,303   (2,169) (89,430)

Variation of costs to fulfill the contracts - (33)  - [h] 33   -

Net gains (losses) on equity investments - (75,424) [d] 101,576 [g] (26,152)   -

Impairment losses (27,118) -  - [h] (12,507)   (39,625)

Amortisation, depreciation and provisions (68,829) -  - [h] (49,622)   (5,598) (124,049)

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses - (43,391) [e] (1,674) [h] 45,065   -

Provisions - (21,367) [e] 4,336 [h] 17,031 -

Surplus - 103,788 [f] (103,788)   -

Total operating expenses (2,042,001) (752,937)   100,346   (26,152)   - [c] 1,436 (2,719,308)

Operating profit (loss) (8,820) 405,121   (400,929)   (26,152)   487,610 [c] (715) 456,116

Financing income (costs) and gains (losses) on equity investments

Financial income (expenses) (34,144) 36,417 [g] (81,417) [i] 30,587 [f] (1,703)  (683) (50,943)

Surplus - 1,496,608 [h] (1,496,608)   -

Net exchange gains (losses) (14,487) -  - [i] (30,587)  -  - (45,074)

Net financing income (costs) (48,631) 1,533,025   (1,578,025)   -   (1,703)   (683) (96,017)

Net gains (losses) on equity investments (1,726) -  - [g] 26,152  -  - 24,426

Net Financing income (costs) and gains (losses) on equity investments (50,357) 1,533,025   (1,578,025)   26,152   (1,703)   (683) (71,591)

Profit (loss) before tax (59,177) 1,938,146   (1,978,954)   -   485,907   (1,398) 384,525

Income tax (26,577) (220,643) [i] 216,128   -  77 (31,015)

Profit (loss) from continuing operations (85,754) 1,717,503   (1,762,826)   -   485,907   (1,321) 353,510

Profit (loss) from discontinuing operations - (31,759)  -   -   (31,759)

Surplus - 68,259 [l] (68,259)   -

Profit (loss) for the period (85,754) 1,754,003   (1,831,085)   -   485,907 [c] (1,321) 321,751

Profit (loss) for the period attributable to:

Owners of the parent (83,543) 1,756,096  (1,835,596)  -  511,192  (1,321) 346,829

Non-controlling interests (2,211) (2,093)  4,511  -  (25,285)  - (25,078)

24

Explanatory Notes

This section comprises the notes on the pro forma adjustments made to prepare the Webuild Unaudited Pro
Forma Consolidated Interim Financial Information at 30 June 2020.

Column I - Webuild 2020 Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

This column includes Webuild Group’s financial information derived from the 2020 Unaudited Condensed
Interim Consolidated Financial Statements to which reference should be made for more information.

Column II - Astaldi Unaudited Pro Forma Interim Consolidated Financial Information at 30 June 2020This

[…]

 the pro forma consolidated figures after the pro forma adjustments of the previous columns (column
O).

166

Pro forma statement of financial position at 31 December 2019

 A B C D E F G H I L M N O

(€'000)

Statement of
financial

position at 31
December

2019

Reduction of
share capital

and
reserves,

cancellation
of treasury
shares and

other

Transfer of
assets and
liabilities to
the separate

unit

Webuild's
capital

increase,
recognition

and payment
of the

preferential
and pre-

preferential
liabilities and
other costs

related to the
manoeuvre

Capital
increase for
conversion
purposes

Assignment of
the

participating
financial

instruments
and shares to

the
subsidiaries

 Drawdown of
the RCF 200
and bonding

facility

Intermediate
statement of

financial
position

Capital
increase for
late claims

Exercise of
bonus

warrants by
the banks and
related capital

increase

FIN.AST
agreement for
repayment of
subordinated

loan

Effects of
guarantees
and other
intragroup

transactions

Pro forma
statement of

financial
position

prepared on a
going concern

basis at 31
December

2019

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 99,938   (22,252)   77,686   77,686
Right-of-use assets  38,724   1,948   40,672   40,672
Investment property 127   127   127
Intangible assets  48,295   48,295   48,295
Equity investments 502,088   (433,205)   35,404   104,286   104,286
Non-current financial assets 138,648   (92,794)   45,854   45,854
Other non-current assets  117,677   (51,946)   65,731   35,685   101,415
Deferred tax assets 275,466   (215,728)   59,738   59,738
Total non-current assets  1,220,962 -   (813,978) -   -   35,404 -   442,388 -   35,685 -   -   478,073
Current assets
Inventories  38,231   38,231   38,231
Contract assets  794,098   38,774   832,872   832,872
Costs capitalised to fulfil a contract 2,868   2,868   2,868
Trade receivables  604,976   (43,424)   561,552   561,552
Current financial assets  110,388   14,171 (3,500)   121,059   121,059

Tax assets  68,620

-   10,539   79,159   79,159
Other current assets  336,936   68,213 -   (144,274)   260,875   260,875
Cash and cash equivalents  314,061   (2,000) 76,185   10,084   398,331   18,219   416,550
Total current assets 2,270,179 -   75,735 83,224 -   (134,189) -   2,294,949 -   18,219 -   -   2,313,168
Non-current assets held for sale (Disposal
Group) 356,028   (334,812)   21,216   21,216
Total assets 3,847,170 -   (1,073,055) 83,224 -   (98,785) -   2,758,554 -   53,904   2,812,458

167

 A B C D E F G H I L M N O

(€'000)

Statement of
financial

position at 31
December

2019

Reduction of
share capital
and reserves,
cancellation
of treasury
shares and

other

Transfer of
assets and
liabilities to
the separate

unit

Webuild's
capital

increase,
recognition

and payment
of the

preferential
and pre-

preferential
liabilities and
other costs

related to the
manoeuvre

Capital
increase for
conversion
purposes

Assignment of
the

participating
financial

instruments
and shares to

the
subsidiaries

Drawdown of
the RCF 200
and bonding

facility

Intermediate
statement of

financial
position

Capital
increase for
late claims

Exercise of
bonus

warrants by
the banks and
related capital

increase

FIN.AST
agreement for
repayment of
subordinated

loan

Effects of
guarantees
and other
intragroup

transactions

Pro forma
statement of

financial
position

prepared on a
going concern

basis at 31
December

2019

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity (deficit)
Share capital 196,850 (174,339)   225,000 98,564   346,165 740 18,219   365,124
Reduction for capital increase costs   (1,175) (515)   (1,690) (3)   (1,692)
Treasury shares  (3,023) 3,023   -   -
Legal reserve 34,347 (34,347)   -   -
Extraordinary reserve  198,597 (195,510)   3,087   3,087
Losses carried forward (1,677,991) 311,973   (1,366,018)   (1,366,018)
Other reserves  (86,793) 89,200   357,033   359,440 2,678 65,936   428,053
Other comprehensive expense (156,669)   105,238   (51,431)   (51,431)
Deferred tax on other comprehensive
expense 24,857   (14,322)   10,535   10,535
Total capital and reserves  (1,469,825)   90,916 223,825 455,172   (699,912) 3,415 84,155   (612,342)
Profit (loss) for the year (72,000)   1,832,093 (12,896)   (98,609) (585) 1,648,003   16,223 95,393 1,759,619
Equity (deficit) attributable to the owners
of the parent  (1,541,825)   1,923,009 210,929 455,172 (98,609) (585) 948,090 3,415 84,155 16,223 95,393 1,147,277
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  1,417   (4,511)   (3,094)   (3,094)
Other comprehensive income attributable to
non-controlling interests  70   70   70
Capital and other reserves attributable to
non-controlling interests 250   250   250
Equity attributable to non-controlling
interests  1,737   (4,511)   (2,774)   (2,774)
Total equity (deficit)  (1,540,088)   1,923,009 210,929 455,172 (103,120) (585) 945,316 3,415 84,155 16,223 95,393 1,144,502
Non-current liabilities
Non-current financial liabilities  185,744   993   963 187,700   (30,251)   157,449
Employee benefits  6,998   6,998   6,998
Deferred tax liabilities 62,395   (1,873)   60,522   60,522
Other non-current liabilities  1,090   1,090   1,090
Total non-current liabilities  256,227   (880)   963 256,311   (30,251)   226,059
Current liabilities
Contract liabilities  384,063   384,063   384,063
Trade payables  1,185,695   (454,659) (55,724) 515   675,827 3   675,830
Current financial liabilities  2,852,017   (2,646,256) (2,795)   (378) 202,588   (16,223) (48,962) 137,404
Tax liabilities  61,845   (31,112)   30,733   30,733
Provisions for risks and charges  104,451   (72,937)   4,335   35,849   (21,575) 14,274
Other contract liabilities  48,893   (48,731)   162   162
Other current liabilities  299,472   (52,080) (38,074)   209,318   (24,856) 184,462
Temporary liability to the separate unit   459,104   (455,687)   3,418 (3,418)   0
Total current liabilities  4,936,435   (2,815,559) (127,705) (455,172) 4,335 (378) 1,541,956 (3,415)   (16,223) (95,393) 1,426,925
Liabilities directly associated with non-current
assets held for sale (Disposal Group) 194,596   (179,625)   14,971   14,971
Total liabilities  5,387,258   (2,996,064) (127,705) (455,172) 4,335 585 1,813,238 (3,415) (30,251) (16,223) (95,393) 1,667,955
Total equity (deficit) and liabilities  3,847,170   (1,073,055) 83,224   (98,785)   2,758,554   53,904   2,812,458

168

Pro forma statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2019
 A B C D E F G H I L M N O

(€'000)

Statement of
profit or loss
for the year

ended 31
December

2019

Reduction of
share capital
and reserves,
cancellation
of treasury
shares and

other

Transfer of
assets and
liabilities to
the separate

unit

Webuild's
capital

increase,
recognition

and payment
of the

preferential
and pre-

preferential
liabilities and
other costs

related to the
manoeuvre

Capital
increase for
conversion
purposes

Assignment
of the

participating
financial

instruments
and shares to

the
subsidiaries

Drawdown of
the RCF 200
and bonding

facility

Capital

increase for
late claims

Exercise of
bonus

warrants by
the banks and
related capital

increase

FIN.AST
agreement for
repayment of
subordinated

loan

Effects of
guarantees
and other
intragroup

transactions

Pro-forma
statement of
profit or loss
for the year

ended 31
December

2019

Revenue 1,368,827   1,368,827
Total revenue from contracts with
customers  1,368,827   1,368,827
Other operating revenue 106,197   106,197
Surplus   473,119   39,339 512,458
Total operating revenue  1,475,024   473,119   39,339 1,987,482
Purchase costs  (203,358)   (203,358)
Service costs (932,492)   (12,896)   (945,388)
Personnel expenses  (300,872)   (300,872)
Other operating costs (24,231)   (104,990)   (129,221)
Total operating costs (1,460,953)   (12,896)   (104,990)   (1,578,839)
Change in costs capitalised to fulfil a contract (2,863)   (2,863)
Share of profits from joint ventures and
associates 30,671   (74,743)   (494)   (44,567)
Gross operating profit  41,879   398,376 (12,896)   (105,484)   39,339 361,213
Amortisation, depreciation and impairment
losses  (36,438)   (14,084)   (50,522)
Provisions  4,307   (4,651)   (344)
Surplus   105,133   105,133
Operating profit  9,747   489,425 (12,896)   (110,136)   39,339 415,479
Financial income (expense) (45,906)   6,236   2,385   16,223 60,655 39,603
Surplus   1,518,253   1,518,253
Net financial income (expense) (45,906)   1,524,489   2,385   16,223 60,655 1,557,856
Profit (loss) from continuing operations  (36,159)   2,013,914 (12,896)   (110,136) 2,385   16,223 100,004 1,973,335
Income taxes  (27,804)   (215,728)   (243,532)
Profit (loss) from continuing operations  (63,963)   1,798,186 (12,896)   (110,136) 2,385   16,223 100,004 1,729,803
Profit (loss) from discontinued operations  (6,620)   (30,855)   (37,475)
Surplus   69,144   69,144
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (70,583)   1,836,474 (12,896)   (110,136) 2,385   16,223 100,004 1,761,472
Profit (loss) attributable to the owners of the
parent (72,000)   1,836,474 (12,896)   (105,318) 2,385   16,223 100,004 1,764,873
Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling
interests  1,417   (4,818)   (3,401)

169

Pro forma statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2019

 A B C D E F G H I L M N O

(€'000)

Statement of
cash flows for

the year
ended 31
December

2019

Reduction of
share capital
and reserves,
cancellation
of treasury
shares and

other

Transfer of
assets and
liabilities to
the separate

unit

Webuild's
capital

increase,
recognition

and payment
of the

preferential
and pre-

preferential
liabilities and
other costs

related to the
manoeuvre

Capital
increase for
conversion
purposes

Assignment
of the

participating
financial

instruments
and shares to

the
subsidiaries

Drawdown of
the RCF 200
and bonding

facility

Capital

increase for
late claims

Exercise of
bonus

warrants by
the banks and
related capital

increase

FIN.AST
agreement for
repayment of
subordinated

loan

Effects of
guarantees
and other
intragroup

transactions

Pro forma
statement of

cash flows for
the year
ended 31
December

2019

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES
Profit (loss) for the year (70,584)   1,836,474 (12,896)   (110,136) 2,385   16,223 100,004 1,761,472
Income taxes 27,804   27,804
Pre-tax profit (loss)  (42,780)   1,836,474 (12,896)   (110,136) 2,385   16,223 100,004 1,789,275
Adjustments for:
 Non-monetary items (33,836)   (1,836,474)   110,136   (16,223) (100,004) (1,876,402)
Monetary items  (702)   (702)
Other adjustments to reconcile the loss for the
year to the cash flows from operating activities 6,039   (5,131)   908
Cash flows used in operating activities before
changes in net working capital (71,278)   (12,896)   (2,746)   (86,920)
Changes in net working capital (112,185)   223,700 (139,418)   9,336   (18,567)
Exchange differences on the translation of
financial statements of foreign operations (10,895)   (10,895)
Cash flows used in operating activities (194,358)   223,700 (152,315)   9,336 (2,746)   (116,382)
Interest and dividends received 18,784   22,168
Interest paid  (24,398)   (24,398)
Taxes paid  (17,491)   (17,491)
A) Net cash flows used in operating activities (217,463)   223,700 (152,315)   9,336 638   (136,103)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES
Construction
Net investments in concessions (55,164)   (2,000)   (57,164)
Net investments in construction (6,871)   3,500   (3,371)
(Purchase) Sale of business unit/subsidiaries
B) Cash flows used in investing activities (62,034)   (2,000) 3,500   (60,534)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES
Capital increase against payment   225,000   18,219   243,219
Issue and other net changes in bonds  130,221   (130,221)
Net use of credit facilities   289,692   (223,700)   132,221   198,213
Changes in other financial liabilities  639   639
Payment of finance leases  (33,461)   (1,020)   (34,481)
Changes in non-controlling interests and other
changes  (3,745)   (3,745)
C) Cash flows generated by financing
activities 383,345   (224,720) 225,000   2,000   18,219   403,844
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS (A+B+C) 103,848   (3,020) 76,185   9,336 2,638   18,219   207,207
Opening cash and cash equivalents  210,974   210,974
Closing cash and cash equivalents 314,823   (3,020) 76,185   9,336 2,638   18,219   418,182

170

Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information at 31 December 2019

This section comprises the notes on the pro forma adjustments made to prepare the pro forma consolidated
financial information at 31 December 2019.

For simplicity purposes, a parallel analysis is provided of the assets, liabilities, revenue, costs and cash
flows as far as is possible given the layout of the pro forma consolidated financial information at 31
December 2019. The following comments relate to the figures shown in the columns of the pro forma
consolidated financial information at 31 December 2019.

[…]

applying IAS 27 (2015 version) to the separate financial statements. Specifically, Astaldi availed of the option
allowed by this standard to measure investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures using the
equity method. Its share of the profits or losses of the subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures are
recognised in the consolidated financial statements under retained earnings (losses carried forward). The
effects considered in this column do not affect the pro forma statements of profit or loss or cash flows.

Column C – Separate unit

This column shows the effects of transferring the Issuer’s assets to be sold, liabilities and provisions for
unsecured claims to the separate unit, as well as the additional liabilities to be taken over by the separate
unit as provided for in the composition with creditors proposal.

The following table summarises the pro forma effects shown in column C on the pro forma statement of
financial position at 31 December 2019.

Table 5

(€m)
Assets to

be
transferred

Lease of
Via Bona
building

Intragroup
effects

Unsecured
liabilities to

be transferred

Other
liabilities net to
be transferred

Deferre
d taxes

Shares to
be

converted

Total
column C

Non-current assets (600.2) 1.9   (215.7)   (814.0)

Current assets   154.1 (67.6) (10.8)   75.7

Disposal groups (270.1)   (64.7)   (334.8)

A) Total assets (870.3) 1.9 154.1 (67.6) (75.5) (215.7)   (1,073.1)

Non-current liabilities   1.0   (1.9)   (0.9)

Current liabilities   0.9 141.9 (3,320.9) (96.8)   459.141 (2,815.6)

Disposal groups   (15.2) (164.4)   (179.6)

B) Total liabilities   1.9 141.9 (3,336.1) (261.2) (1.9) 459.1 (2,996.1)

C)Total (A-B)42 (870.3) 0.0 12.2 3,268.6 185.7 (213.8) (459.1) 1,923.0

41 Temporary liability to the separate unit: temporary liability created to reflect the value of the shares to be assigned to the unsecured
creditors.
42 The positive effects on the pro forma statement of financial position are shown without brackets in the “Total” line while the
negative effects are shown in brackets.

174

Based on the above table, the most significant effects shown in column C are described below.

ASSETS TO BE TRANSFERRED

[…]

banks (see column L - Capital increase for the bonus warrants for more information).

Based on that set out in column G, non-current financial liabilities should increase by €0.9 million due to the
utilisation of the RCF 200 to redeem the nominal amount of the short-term portion of the bonds. The related
effect shown in current financial liabilities (-€0.4 million) does not perfectly match the redeemed nominal
amount of the bonds as the adjustment also includes the effects (€0.5 million) of the release of the remaining
amortised cost of the notes from the statement of profit or loss after extinguishment of the related financial
liability47. The next table shows changes in the bonds and the RCF 200.

47 See IFRS 9 - Financial instruments par. 3.3.3. “The difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability (or part of a financial
liability) extinguished or transferred to another party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities
assumed, shall be recognised in profit or loss”.

180

Table 10

(€m)
31 December

2019

Recognition of
the effects of

using the RCF
200 to redeem

the bonds

Pro forma
statement of

financial position
at 31/12/2019

Super-senior Secured bonds  130.6 (130.6) 0.0

RCF 200 0.0 133.5 133.5

Amortised cost of RCF 200 (upfront fee) 0.0  (2.0) (2.0)

Other non-current financial liabilities 55.1 0.0 55.1

Non-current financial liabilities 185.7 0.9 186.6

Nominal amount of Super-senior Secured bonds 1.0 (1.0) 0.0

Amortised cost of Super-senior Secured bonds   (0.6) 0.6 0.0

Other current financial liabilities 2,851.6 0.0  2,851.6

Current financial liabilities 2,852.0 (0.4) 2,851.6

With respect to the pro forma statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2019, the
accounting effects of the smaller financial expense48 on the credit and bonding facilities compared to that
actually accrued during 2019 on the bonding facility and bonds (€2.4 million) are shown in column G.

The saving achieved thanks to the new pricing of the credit and bonding facilities will have a permanent
effect on the Issuer’s profit or loss although it will be limited to the term of the related loan contracts and in
line with the effective drawdown of the credit facilities in future years.

[…]

 the pro forma consolidated figures after the pro forma adjustments of the previous columns (column
O).

185

Pro forma statement of financial position at 30 June 2020

 A B C D E F G H I L M N O

(€'000)

Statement
of financial
position at

30 June
2020

Reduction
of share

capital and
reserves,

cancellation
of treasury
shares and

other

Transfer of
assets and
liabilities to

the
separate

unit

Webuild's
capital

increase,
recognition

and
payment of

the
preferential

and pre-
preferential

liabilities
and other

costs
related to

the
manoeuvre

Capital
increase for
conversion
purposes

Assignment
of the

participating
financial

instruments
and shares

to the
subsidiaries

Drawdown
of the RCF

200 and
bonding
facility

Intermediate
statement of

financial
position

Capital
increase for
late claims

Exercise of
bonus

warrants by
the banks

and related
capital

increase

FIN.AST
agreement

for
repayment of
subordinated

loan

Effects of
guarantees
and other
intragroup

transactions

Pro forma
statement

of financial
position
prepared

on a going
concern
basis at
30 June

2020

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 95,324   (21,882)   73,442   73,442
Right-of-use assets  28,424   1,948   30,372   30,372
Investment property 124   124   124
Intangible assets 40,807   40,807   40,807
Equity investments  485,934   (425,079)   32,741   93,596   93,596
Non-current financial assets 323,158   (271,050)   52,108   52,108
Other non-current assets 119,761   (51,946)   67,815   35,685   103,500
Deferred tax assets 276,152   (216,128)   60,024   60,024
Total non-current assets 1,369,684   (984,138)   32,741   418,288   35,685   453,972
Current assets
Inventories 40,239   40,239   40,239
Contract assets 966,405   38,774   1,005,180   1,005,180
Costs capitalised to fulfil a contract 2,786   2,786   2,786
Trade receivables  459,402   (43,424)   415,979   415,979
Current financial assets  120,871   22,084 (3,500)   139,455   139,455
Tax assets 74,813   10,484   85,296   85,296
Other current assets  330,673   57,869   (144,274)   244,268   244,268
Cash and cash equivalents 289,657   (2,000) 76,244   9,535   373,436   18,219   391,655
Total current assets 2,284,846   73,303 83,228   (134,739)   2,306,638   18,219   2,324,857
Non-current assets held for sale (Disposal
Group) 21,714   (8,366)   13,348   13,348
Total assets 3,676,244   (919,200) 83,228   (101,997)   2,738,274   53,904   2,792,178

186

 A B C D E F G H I L M N O

(€'000)

Statement of
financial

position at 30
June 2020

Reduction of
share capital
and reserves,
cancellation
of treasury
shares and

other

Transfer of
assets and
liabilities to
the separate

unit

Webuild's
capital

increase,
recognition

and payment
of the

preferential
and pre-

preferential
liabilities and
other costs

related to the
manoeuvre

Capital
increase for
conversion
purposes

Assignment
of the

participating
financial

instruments
and shares to

the
subsidiaries

Drawdown of
the RCF 200
and bonding

facility

Intermediate
statement of

financial
position

Capital
increase for
late claims

Exercise of
bonus

warrants by
the banks and
related capital

increase

FIN.AST
agreement for
repayment of
subordinated

loan

Effects of
guarantees
and other
intragroup

transactions

Pro forma
statement of

financial
position

prepared on a
going concern

basis at 30
June 2020

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity (deficit) attributable to the owners
of the parent
Share capital 196,850 (174,339)   225,000 98,654   346,165 740 18,219   365,124
Reduction for capital increase costs   (1,175) (515)   (1,690) (3)   (1,692)
Treasury shares  (3,023) 3,023   -
Legal reserve 34,347 (34,347)   -
Extraordinary reserve  198,597 (195,510)   3,087   3,087
Losses carried forward (1,750,609) 311,973   (1,438,636)   (1,438,636)
Other reserves  (86,793) 89,200   357,033   359,440 2,678 65,936   428,053
Other comprehensive expense (112,316)   78,155   (34,161)   (34,161)
Deferred tax on other comprehensive
expense 27,338   (13,980)   13,358   13,358
Total capital and reserves  (1,495,609)   64,175 223,825 455,172   (752,437) 3,415 84,155   (664,867)
Profit (loss) for the period (83,789)   1,819,675 (1,593)   (101,800) (1,096) 1,631,396   15,999 92,424 1,739,819
Equity (deficit) attributable to the owners
of the parent  (1,579,398)   1,883,850 222,232 455,172 (101,800) (1,096) 878,959 3,415 84,155 15,999 92,424 1,074,952
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  2,417   (4,657)   (2,240)   (2,240)
Other comprehensive income attributable to
non-controlling interests  122   122   122
Capital and other reserves attributable to non-
controlling interests 2,285   2,285   2,285
Equity attributable to non-controlling
interests  4,824   (4,657)   167   167
Total equity (deficit)  (1,574,574)   1,883,850 222,232 455,172 (106,458) (1,096) 879,125 3,415 84,155 15,999 92,424 1,075,118
Non-current liabilities
Non-current financial liabilities  249,831   993   1,508 252,332   (30,251)   222,080
Employee benefits  6,920   6,920   6,920
Deferred tax liabilities 65,423   (11,802)   53,621   53,621
Other non-current liabilities  8,174   8,174   8,174
Total non-current liabilities  330,347   (10,809)   1,508 321,046   (30,251)   290,795
Current liabilities
Contract liabilities  407,464   407,464   407,464
Trade payables  1,162,729   (443,315) (67,024) 515   652,905 3   652,908
Current financial liabilities  2,847,212   (2,679,006) (2,795)   (412) 164,999   (15,999) (53,155) 95,845
Tax liabilities  49,934   (31,112)   18,821   18,821
Provisions for risks and charges  95,439   (17,440)   4,460   82,459   (15,694) 66,765
Other contract liabilities  48,496   (48,496)   -
Other current liabilities  290,597   (52,080) (38,074)   200,443   (23,574) 176,869
Temporary liability to the separate unit   459,104   (455,687)   3,418 (3,418)   0
Total current liabilities  4,901,869   (2,781,233) (139,004) (455,172) 4,460 (412) 1,530,508 (3,415)   (15,999) (92,424) 1,418,671
Liabilities directly associated with non-current
assets held for sale  (Disposal Group) 18,601   (11,008)   7,593   7,593
Total liabilities  5,250,818   (2,803,050) (139,004) (455,172) 4,460 1,096 1,859,148 (3,415) (30,251) (15,999) (92,424) 1,717,059
Total equity (deficit) and liabilities  3,676,244   (919,200) 83,228   (101,997)   2,738,274   53,904   2,792,178

187

Pro forma statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2020

 A B C D E F G H I L M N O

(€'000)

Statement of